

No. 11985

No. 11984

In The United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

No. 11985

WILLIAM LESLIE KOHL, *Appellant,*

vs.

S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
a corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN
COMPANY, INC., a corporation, *Appellees,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor.*

No. 11984

ARTHUR J. SESSING, *Appellant,*

vs.

S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
a corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN
COMPANY, INC., a corporation, *Appellees,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor.*

UPON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION
HONORABLE JOHN C. BOWEN, *Judge*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

McMICKEN, RUPP & SCHWEPPE,

MARY ELLEN KRUG,

Attorneys for Appellants.

657 Colman Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

FILED
FEB 12 1949

No. 11985

No. 11984

In The United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

No. 11985

WILLIAM LESLIE KOHL, *Appellant,*

vs.

S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
a corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN
COMPANY, INC., a corporation, *Appellees,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor.*

No. 11984

ARTHUR J. SESSING, *Appellant,*

vs.

S. BIRCH & SONS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
a corporation, and MORRISON-KNUDSEN
COMPANY, INC., a corporation, *Appellees,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor.*

UPON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION
HONORABLE JOHN C. BOWEN, *Judge*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

McMICKEN, RUPP & SCHWEPPE,
MARY ELLEN KRUG,

Attorneys for Appellants.

657 Colman Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
I. Objectives of Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947.....	1
II. Effect of "Directives" and Orders Received by Appellees	3
III. Requirements for a Defense Under §§9 and 11 of the Portal-to-Portal Pay Act of 1947.....	10
IV. The War Department as a Contracting Party..	11
V. Good Faith	12
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Burke v. Mesta Machine Co.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 588.....	14
<i>Curtis v. McWilliams Dredging Co.</i> , 78 N.Y.S. (2d) 317	8
<i>Divins v. Hazeltine Electronics Corp.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 513	14
<i>Hoffman v. Todd & Brown</i> , 15 Labor Cases, pp. 64, 856	14, 16
<i>Jackson v. N. W. Airlines</i> , 76 F. Supp. 121.....	12
<i>Kam Koon Wan v. E. E. Black, Ltd.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 553	7
<i>Kennedy v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 249, 68 S. Ct. 1031, 92 L. ed. 989.....	18
<i>Murphey v. Reed</i> , U.S., 93 L. ed., Adv. Op. 91, 17 L.W. 4017.....	18
<i>United States v. U. S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364, 68 S. Ct. 525, 92 L. ed. 552.....	13

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act:	
Title 29 U.S.C.A., §§201-219, as amended.....	2
§203 (b)	3
§207(a) (3)	3
Portal-to-Portal Pay Act of 1947.....	9
Title 29 U.S.C.A., §§251-262.....	2
§258	App. 1
§260	App. 1

MISCELLANEOUS

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a).....	12
War Department Procurement Regulation 9, 12 F.R. 2989	15
War Department Procurement Regulation 11, 12 F.R. 2992	15
Bulletin of Wage and Hour Administrator, 5 F.R. 4077, Title 29 C.F.R., Chapter V, §§541.1 and 541.2	16
